

## **COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO**

OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 827 SEVENTH STREET, ROOM 225 SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 WWW.PER.SACCOUNTY.NET

**CONTACT PERSON:** TIM HAWKINS **TELEPHONE:** (916) 874-6141

SPACE ABOVE RESERVED FOR RECORDER'S USE

# **NOTICE OF DETERMINATION**

FILING OF NOTICE OF DETERMINATION IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 21152 OF THE PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE

PROJECT TITLE: CARLI EXPANSION MINING USE PERMIT

CONTROL NUMBER: PLNP2017-00243

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER (IF SUBMITTED): 2018112048

**PROJECT LOCATION:** The Project Site is located within unincorporated Sacramento County. The Project Site is located at 11509 Florin Road, at Latitude N 38° 30' 7.2" and Longitude W 121° 15' 18" (Plate PD-1). The Project is on the south side of Jackson Road (HWY 16) between Eagles Nest Road and Sunrise Blvd., in the Vineyard Community.

APN: 067-0120-073; 067-0120-069

#### **DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT:**

- A Use Permit to allow surface mining on one parcel totaling 161 acres. The mining activities will disturb approximately 141 acres.
- A Community Plan Amendment and Rezone to change the community plan land designation and corresponding zoning for 161 acres from Permanent Agriculture-Extensive (AG-160) to Permanent Agriculture-Extensive with Surface Mining Combining Zone (SM).
- Amendments to Reclamation Plan to include open space and dry grazing as the end use of the mine including the Carli Expansion.
- A Development Agreement between the applicant and the County of Sacramento.

# NAME OF PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT:

SACRAMENTO COUNTY / CEQA@SACCOUNTY.NET

NAME OF PERSON OR AGENCY CARRYING OUT PROJECT: CalMat Co. dba Vulcan Materials Company, West Region 4101 Dublin Boulevard, PBB# 144, Suite F Dublin CA 95814

This is to advise that the County of Sacramento (Lead Agency ) has approved the above described project on August 18, 2020 and has made the following determinations concerning the above described project.

- 1. The project will have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. A Environmental Impact Report was prepared and certified for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures were made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation monitoring and reporting program was adopted.
- 5. A statement of Overriding Considerations **was** adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 7. California State Department of Fish and Game Fees (Fish & Game Code Section 711.4)
  - a. The project is not de minimis and is, therefore, subject to the following fees:
  - i. \$3,343.25 for review of an Environmental Impact Report
  - ii. \$40 for County Clerk processing fees.

The Final Environmental Impact Report and record of project approval or the Negative Declaration is available to the General Public at the physical and internet addresses located above.

[Original Signature on File]
Tim Hawkins
Environmental Coordinator
Sacramento County, State of California

### Copy To:

X County of Sacramento County Clerk, 600 8th Street, Room 101 Sacramento, CA 95814

State of California OPR, 1400 Tenth Street, Room121 Sacramento, CA 95814